PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Procepts, LLC			10/04/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Civix-DDI, LLC			
Street Address:	1220 Prince Street			
City:	Alexandria			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22314			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2				
Property Type		Number		
		08920044		
Patent Number: 649		98307		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: 7209313001				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: (720) 931-3000				
Email: patent@lathropgage.com				
Correspondent Name: Lathrop & Gage LLP Address Line 1: 4845 Pearl East Circle				
Address Line 1: 4043 Fear East Circle Address Line 2: Suite 201				
Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Curtis A, Vock		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment_6498307#page1.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PROCEPTS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability corporation, having an office at 10437 Goosehaven Drive, Lafayette, CO 80026 ("Assignor") owns all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6498307 ('307) and application No.08/920,044 from which the '307 issued (the "Procepts IP"); and

WHEREAS, CIVIX-DDI, LLC, having an office at 1220 Prince Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 ("Assignee"), has fulfilled its obligations under an Option Agreement between Assignee and Assignor dated July 16, 2012 and now desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Procepts IP, and in and to Future Patents as defined in and pursuant to said Option Agreement,

Now THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to (i) the Procepts IP, (ii) reexaminations and reissues of the Procepts IP, and (iii) substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of U.S. Application No. 08/920,044 (collectively, "Future Patents") owned by Procepts, excluding all claims, causes of action and damages for *past* infringement, if any, of said Procepts IP; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue patents resulting therefrom to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer, effective this 4th day of October, 2012

PROCEPTS. LLC

Name: Paul Jonjak

Title: Manager

RECORDED: 10/22/2012